SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

PUBLIC NOTICE

SOCIAL SERVICES BLOCK GRANT PRE-EXPENDITURE
PLAN

FFY2024

The South Carolina Department of Social Services (SCDSS) hereby gives notice of the
availability of the “FFY 2024 Social Services Block Grant (SSBG) Pre-Expenditure Plan” to the
citizens of South Carolina for review and comment. The report reflects plans of the SCDSS/State
of South Carolina to expend SSBG funds for the 2024 federal fiscal year, October 1, 2023
through September 30, 2024.

This notice is given pursuant to the requirements of Title XX, Section 2004 of the Social
Security Act (as enacted in the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981 [P.L. 97-35] and
codified at 42 U.S.C. 1397¢). Comments regarding this notice will be accepted for a period of
thirty days from the date it is posted.

Written comments about the FFY 2024 Pre-Expenditure Report may be submitted to the Office
of Strategic Planning and Innovation, South Carolina Department of Social Services, 1628
Browning Road, Columbia, SC 29210. Any written comments submitted may be reviewed by the
public at the Department of Social Services, Office of Strategic Planning and Innovation, Suite
156, Room 142, Columbia, SC 29210, Monday through Friday between the hours of 9:00AM
and 5:00PM.

A copy of the final and complete FFY 2024 SSBG application and Post-Expenditure Report for
FFY 2022 may be obtained after October 1, 2023, through written request to the SCDSS address
listed above or may be accessed through the SCSDS Internet Site on the World Wide Web at
https://dss.sc.gov/about/data-and-resources/federal-reporting/.



https://dss.sc.gov/about/data-and-resources/federal-reporting/

SERVICES TO BE FUNDED IN TOTAL OR IN PART BY SSBG
FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR 2024

Adult Protective Services are available to provide protective services to vulnerable adults who
are victims of abuse, neglect, and exploitation, and if possible, to help them resume their role as
primary protector of themselves. (Listed in SSBG Plan under federal definition Protective
Services — Adults).

Child Protective Services are provided to families whose children have been abused or
neglected and also includes temporary emergency placement of children as a service component.
(Listed in the SSBG Plan under federal definition Protective Services - Children.)

Foster Care Services include assessment of abused, neglected, or abandoned children’s needs;
case planning and management to assure that children receive proper care in a licensed or
approved environment; room and board or medical care; counseling of the child, the children’s
parents and foster parents; and referral and assistance in obtaining other necessary supportive
services. (Listed in the SSBG Plan under federal service definition Foster Care Services —
Children.)

Homemaker Services are offered to adults and children receiving protective services. (Listed in
the SSBG Plan under the federal service definition Home Based Services.)

Prevention/Intervention Services are those services or activities designed to provide early
identification and/or timely intervention to support families and prevent or ameliorate the
consequences of abuse, neglect, or family violence. Component services and activities include
time-limited clinical interventions designed to defuse crises that threaten a child’s stability within
the home environment, case management, and developmental and parenting skills training.



SSBG Pre-Expenditure Report

Year: 2024 Group: South Carolina

Contacts
Contact Type Name First Name Last Name Title Agency Street1 Street2 City State Name Zip Phone Number Fax Number
State CFO Contact Info Susan Roben Chief Financial S.C. Department of 1535 Confederate Columbia South Carolina 29201
Officer Social Services Avenue
State SSBG Contact Miranda Creech Strategic Planning  S.C. Department of 1628 Browning Columbia South Carolina 29210 803-543-2987
Info and Innovation Social Services Road
Director
State Official Contact Michael Leach State Director S.C. Department of 1535 Confederate Columbia South Carolina 29201
Info Social Services Avenue
Definitions
Child An individual 17 years of age or younger is defined as a child.
Adult In the SSBG program, an adult is defined as an individual eighteen years of age or older who receives services based on need. This includes emancipated minors and married minors.
Family An SSBG family includes the following members: One or more adults and children related by blood or law and residing in the same household; Stepparents; Military spouses not residing in the same household; Adult children 18-21 years of age living
away from home to further their education if their parents claim them as dependents on their income tax return.
Assurances
Assurance Name Yes No Comment
Is the total amount of funds transferred from TANF to SSBG equal to the X South Carolina does not transfer funds from TANF to SSBG.

amount reported for the related period in the TANF financial report (ACF196R)?

The grantee certifies that funds transferred from TANF to SSBG comply with the X
statutory requirements described in Section 404(d) of the Social Security Act.

The grantee certifies that no carryover extends beyond the two year X
expenditure period outlined in the code Sec.2002 42 U.S.C. 1397a (c)

Was the actual use of funds transferred from TANF to SSBG reflected in the pre X South Carolina does not transfer funds from TANF to SSBG.
-expenditurereport?

Expenditures and Recipients

Service SSBG Carry Over Funds Carry Over Expenditur Total Publ Priv Incl Children Adults Age Adults Age Adults of Total Total Actu Esti Sam Dupl Und Eligibility Email
Supported with Allocation from Transferre of Funds es of All Expenditur ic ate ude 59 Years & 60 years & Unknown Adults Recipients al mat pled icate upli Comment
SSBG Previous dinto Transferre Other es All Younger Older Age ed d cate
Expenditures FY SSBG d into Federal, d

SSBG State, and

from Local

Previous Funds
FY

1) Adoption $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Services



Service
Supported with
SSBG
Expenditures

2) Case
Management
3) Congregate
Meals

4) Counseling
Services

5) Day Care--
Adults

6) Day Care--
Children

7) Education and
Training Services
8) Employment
Services

9) Family
Planning
Services

10) Foster Care
Services--Adults

11) Foster Care
Services--
Children

12) Health-
Related Services

13) Home-Based
Services

14) Home-
Delivered Meals

15) Housing
Services

16)
Independent/Tra
nsitional Living
Services

17) Information &
Referral

18) Legal
Services

SSBG Carry Over

Allocation

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$1,948,253

$0

$26,290

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

from
Previous
FY

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Funds Carry Over Expenditur

Transferre
dinto
SSBG

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

of Funds
Transferre
d into
SSBG
from
Previous
FY

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

es of All
Other
Federal,
State, and
Local
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
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Year: 2024 Group: South Carolina

Total Publ

Expenditur
es

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$1,948,253

$0

$26,290

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

ic

ate

Priv

Incl
ude
All

Children Adults Age Adults Age
59 Years & 60 years &

5,851

Younger

Older

12

Adults of
Unknown
Age

Total
Adults

16

Total Actu Esti

Recipients

5,851

16

al

mat
ed

Sam Dupl Und
pled icate upli
d cate

d

X

X

Eligibility
Comment

At or below
200%
poverty

At or below
200%
poverty

Email



Service
Supported with
SSBG
Expenditures

19) Pregnancy &
Parenting

20) Prevention &
Intervention

21) Protective
Services--Adults

22) Protective
Services--
Children

23) Recreation
Services

24) Residential
Treatment

25) Special
Services--
Disabled

26) Special
Services--Youth
at Risk

27) Substance
Abuse Services

28)
Transportation

29) Other
Services***

30) SUM OF
EXPENDITURES
FOR SERVICES

31)
Administrative
Costs

32) SUM OF
EXPENDITURES
FOR SERVICES
AND
ADMINISTRATIV
E COSTS

33) Total SSBG
Expenditures

SSBG Carry Over

Allocation

$0

$8,035,196

$10,735,56
2

$3,085,211

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0
$0

$23,830,51
2
$1,436,764

$25,267,27
6

$25,267,27
6

from
Previous
FY

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Funds Carry Over Expenditur

Transferre
dinto
SSBG

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

of Funds
Transferre
d into
SSBG
from
Previous
FY

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

es of All
Other
Federal,
State, and
Local
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
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Year: 2024 Group: South Carolina

Total
Expenditur
es

$0

$8,035,196

$10,735,56
2

$3,085,211

$0
$0

$0
$0

$0
$0
$0

$23,830,51
2
$1,436,764

$25,267,27
6

Publ
ic

Priv
ate

Incl Children Adults Age Adults Age
59 Years & 60 years &

ude
All

243,490

24,103

273,444

273,444

Younger

1,077

1,081

1,081

Older

3,231

3,243

3,243

Adults of
Unknown
Age

Total
Adults

0

4,308

4,324

4,324

Total Actu Esti

Recipients

243,490

4,308

24,103

277,768

277,768

al

mat
ed

Sam Dupl

pled

Und

icate upli

d

cate
d

Eligibility
Comment

At or below
200%
poverty

At or below
200%
poverty

At or below
200%
poverty

Email



Service SSBG Carry Over
Supported with Allocation from
SSBG Previous
Expenditures FY
34) Remaining $0

funds to be

carried over into
the next fiscal
year

Comments

From which block grant(s) were these funds
transferred:

**Please list the sources of these funds:
***Please list other services:

Additional Comments

Funds
Transferre
dinto
SSBG

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

$0

Carry Over Expenditur

of Funds
Transferre
d into
SSBG
from
Previous
FY

es of All
Other
Federal,
State, and
Local
Funds
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