#### SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

#### **PUBLIC NOTICE**

# SOCIAL SERVICES BLOCK GRANT PRE-EXPENDITURE PLAN

#### **FFY2024**

The South Carolina Department of Social Services (SCDSS) hereby gives notice of the availability of the "FFY 2024 Social Services Block Grant (SSBG) Pre-Expenditure Plan" to the citizens of South Carolina for review and comment. The report reflects plans of the SCDSS/State of South Carolina to expend SSBG funds for the 2024 federal fiscal year, October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2024.

This notice is given pursuant to the requirements of Title XX, Section 2004 of the Social Security Act (as enacted in the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981 [P.L. 97-35] and codified at 42 U.S.C. 1397c). Comments regarding this notice will be accepted for a period of thirty days from the date it is posted.

Written comments about the FFY 2024 Pre-Expenditure Report may be submitted to the Office of Strategic Planning and Innovation, South Carolina Department of Social Services, 1628 Browning Road, Columbia, SC 29210. Any written comments submitted may be reviewed by the public at the Department of Social Services, Office of Strategic Planning and Innovation, Suite 156, Room 142, Columbia, SC 29210, Monday through Friday between the hours of 9:00AM and 5:00PM.

A copy of the final and complete FFY 2024 SSBG application and Post-Expenditure Report for FFY 2022 may be obtained after October 1, 2023, through written request to the SCDSS address listed above or may be accessed through the SCSDS Internet Site on the World Wide Web at <a href="https://dss.sc.gov/about/data-and-resources/federal-reporting/">https://dss.sc.gov/about/data-and-resources/federal-reporting/</a>.

### SERVICES TO BE FUNDED IN TOTAL OR IN PART BY SSBG FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR 2024

**Adult Protective Services** are available to provide protective services to vulnerable adults who are victims of abuse, neglect, and exploitation, and if possible, to help them resume their role as primary protector of themselves. (Listed in SSBG Plan under federal definition **Protective Services – Adults**).

**Child Protective Services** are provided to families whose children have been abused or neglected and also includes temporary emergency placement of children as a service component. (Listed in the SSBG Plan under federal definition **Protective Services - Children**.)

**Foster Care Services** include assessment of abused, neglected, or abandoned children's needs; case planning and management to assure that children receive proper care in a licensed or approved environment; room and board or medical care; counseling of the child, the children's parents and foster parents; and referral and assistance in obtaining other necessary supportive services. (Listed in the SSBG Plan under federal service definition **Foster Care Services** – **Children**.)

**Homemaker Services** are offered to adults and children receiving protective services. (Listed in the SSBG Plan under the federal service definition **Home Based Services**.)

**Prevention/Intervention Services** are those services or activities designed to provide early identification and/or timely intervention to support families and prevent or ameliorate the consequences of abuse, neglect, or family violence. Component services and activities include time-limited clinical interventions designed to defuse crises that threaten a child's stability within the home environment, case management, and developmental and parenting skills training.

Year: 2024 Group: South Carolina

#### Contacts

Contact Type Name Firs	rst Name	Last Name	Title	Agency	Street1	Street2	City	State Name	Zip	Phone Number	Fax Number
State CFO Contact Info Sus	ısan	Roben		S.C. Department of Social Services	1535 Confederate Avenue		Columbia	South Carolina	29201		
State SSBG Contact Mira Info	randa			S.C. Department of Social Services	1628 Browning Road		Columbia	South Carolina	29210	803-543-2987	
State Official Contact Mich Info	chael	Leach		S.C. Department of Social Services	1535 Confederate Avenue		Columbia	South Carolina	29201		

#### Definitions

Child	An individual 17 years of age or younger is defined as a child.
Adult	In the SSBG program, an adult is defined as an individual eighteen years of age or older who receives services based on need. This includes emancipated minors and married minors.
Family	An SSBG family includes the following members: One or more adults and children related by blood or law and residing in the same household; Stepparents; Military spouses not residing in the same household; Adult children 18-21 years of age living away from home to further their education if their parents claim them as dependents on their income tax return.

#### Assurances

Assurance Name	Yes	N.	Comment
Assurance name	res	NO	Comment
Is the total amount of funds transferred from TANF to SSBG equal to the amount reported for the related period in the TANF financial report (ACF196R)?		Х	South Carolina does not transfer funds from TANF to SSBG.
The grantee certifies that funds transferred from TANF to SSBG comply with the statutory requirements described in Section 404(d) of the Social Security Act.	Х		
The grantee certifies that no carryover extends beyond the two year expenditure period outlined in the code Sec.2002 42 U.S.C. 1397a (c)	Х		
Was the actual use of funds transferred from TANF to SSBG reflected in the pre		Χ	South Carolina does not transfer funds from TANF to SSBG.

#### **Expenditures and Recipients**

•	•															
Service Supported with SSBG Expenditures	SSBG Carry Over Allocation from Previous FY	Transferre d into	of Funds Transferre d into		Expenditur ic es		Children		Adults Age 60 years & Older		Total Adults				d Eligibility i Comment	Email
1) Adoption	\$0 \$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0		0	0	0	0	0	0				

Year: 2024 Group: South Carolina

Service Supported with SSBG Expenditures	SSBG Allocation	Carry Over from Previous FY		Carry Over of Funds Transferre d into SSBG from Previous FY	es of All Other Federal,	Total Expenditur es	Publ ic		Incl ude All	Children	Adults Age 59 Years & Younger	Adults Age 60 years & Older	Adults of Unknown Age	Total Adults	Total Recipients	Actu al		pled ica		d Eligibility li Comment e	Email
2) Case Management	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0				0	0	0	0	0	0						
3) Congregate Meals	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0				0	0	0	0	0	0						
4) Counseling Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0				0	0	0	0	0	0						
5) Day Care Adults	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0				0	0	0	0	0	0						
6) Day Care Children	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0				0	0	0	0	0	0						
7) Education and Training Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0				0	0	0	0	0	0						
8) Employment Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0				0	0	0	0	0	0						
9) Family Planning Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0				0	0	0	0	0	0						
10) Foster Care ServicesAdults	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0				0	0	0	0	0	0						
11) Foster Care Services Children	\$1,948,253	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$1,948,253	Х	Х		5,851	0	0	0	0	5,851		Х		Х	At or below 200% poverty	
12) Health- Related Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0				0	0	0	0	0	0						
13) Home-Based Services	\$26,290	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$26,290	Х	Х		0	4	12	0	16	16		Х		Х	At or below 200% poverty	
14) Home- Delivered Meals	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0				0	0	0	0	0	0						
15) Housing Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0				0	0	0	0	0	0						
16) Independent/Tra nsitional Living Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0				0	0	0	0	0	0						
17) Information & Referral	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0				0	0	0	0	0	0						
18) Legal Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0				0	0	0	0	0	0						

Year: 2024 Group: South Carolina

Service Supported with SSBG Expenditures	SSBG Allocation	Carry Over from Previous FY	Funds Transferre d into SSBG	Carry Over of Funds Transferre d into SSBG		Total Expenditur es	Publ ic	Priv ate	Incl ude All	Children		Adults Age 60 years & Older	Adults of Unknown Age	Total Adults			Sam Dupl pled icate d			Email
				from Previous FY	Local Funds															
19) Pregnancy & Parenting	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0				0	0	0	0	0	0					
20) Prevention & Intervention	\$8,035,196	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$8,035,196	Χ	X		243,490	0	0	0	0	243,490	Х		Х	At or below 200% poverty	
21) Protective ServicesAdults	\$10,735,56 2	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$10,735,56 2	Χ	X		0	1,077	3,231	0	4,308	4,308	X		Х	At or below 200% poverty	
22) Protective Services Children	\$3,085,211	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$3,085,211	Χ	Х		24,103	0	0	0	0	24,103	Х		Х	At or below 200% poverty	
23) Recreation Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0				0	0	0	0	0	0					
24) Residential Treatment	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0				0	0	0	0	0	0					
25) Special Services Disabled	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0				0	0	0	0	0	0					
26) Special ServicesYouth at Risk	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0				0	0	0	0	0	0					
27) Substance Abuse Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0				0	0	0	0	0	0					
28) Transportation	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0				0	0	0	0	0	0					
29) Other Services***	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0				0	0	0	0	0	0					
30) SUM OF EXPENDITURES FOR SERVICES	\$23,830,51 2	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$23,830,51 2				273,444	1,081	3,243	0	4,324	277,768	Х		Х		
31) Administrative Costs	\$1,436,764	\$0	\$0	\$0		\$1,436,764				0	0	0	0	0	0					
32) SUM OF EXPENDITURES FOR SERVICES AND ADMINISTRATIV E COSTS	\$25,267,27 6	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$25,267,27 6				273,444	1,081	3,243	0	4,324	277,768	X		Х		
33) Total SSBG Expenditures	\$25,267,27 6									0	0	0	0	0	0					

Year: 2024 Group: South Carolina

Service SSB Supported with Allocatio SSBG Expenditures	G Carry Over on from Previous FY	Funds Transferre d into SSBG	es of All Other Federal, State, and Local	ubl Priv ic ate	Children	59 Ye		Adults Age 60 years & Older	Adults of Unknown Age	Total Adults	Tota Recipients		pled ic	ate u	nd Eligibility pli Comment ate d	Ema	ail
34) Remaining funds to be carried over into the next fiscal year	60	\$0			C	)	0	0	0	0	C						
Comments																	
From which block grant(s) w transferred:	ere these funds	N/A															
**Please list the sources of the	hese funds:	N/A															
***Please list other services:		N/A															
Additional Comments		N/A															